Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose
or any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come without
our prior consent in writing.

For Gokhale & Sathe   For M S K A & Associates
Chartered Accountants   Chartered Accountants
ICAI Registration Number: 103264W   ICAI Registration Number: 105047W

CA Kaustubh Deshpande   Nitin Tiwari
Partner   Partner
Membership No. 121011   Membership No. 118894
UDIN: 24121011BKAAWP9646   UDIN: 24118894BKGQLN2277

Place: Mumbai   Place: Mumbai
Date: December 14, 2024.   Date: December 14, 2024.

IRB Infrastructure Trust
Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2024
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated)

 Consolidated
Trust

 MBEL
 Proforma

adjustments
 Proforma

information
(A) (B) (C) (A)+(B)+(C)

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 6.25   -   -   6.25
Goodwill 604.54   -   -   604.54
Other Intangible assets 3,84,011.09   -   -   3,84,011.09
Intangible assets under development 4,017.34   42,587.09 46,604.43
Financial assets -
i) Others 107.43   -   -   107.43
Deferred tax assets 2,587.29   -   -   2,587.29
Other non-current assets -   -   -   -

3,91,333.94   42,587.09 -   4,33,921.03

Current assets
Financial assets
i) Investments 2,134.16   19.29   -   2,153.45
ii) Trade receivables 123.23   -   -   123.23
iii) Cash and cash equivalents 543.41   84.26   627.67
iv) Bank balance other than Cash and cash equivalents 9,995.20   -   -   9,995.20
v) Others 2,380.35   1,633.20   4,013.55
Current tax assets (net) 193.74   -   -   193.74
Other current assets 984.14   199.31   -   1,183.45

16,354.23   1,936.06   -   18,290.29

Total assets 4,07,688.17   44,523.15 -   4,52,211.32

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Unit capital 1,34,645.74   5,332.50   - 1,39,978.24
Subordinate Debt 16,916.65   -   -   16,916.65
Other equity (21,054.62)   962.82   -   (20,091.80)
Total Equity 1,30,507.77   6,295.32   - 1,36,803.09
Non-controlling interests 1.58 1.58
Total unit holder's equity 1,30,509.35   6,295.32   -   1,36,804.67

IRB Infrastructure Trust
Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2024
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated)

 Consolidated
Trust

 MBEL
 Proforma

adjustments
 Proforma

information
(A) (B) (C) (A)+(B)+(C)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 2,20,433.93   34,658.02 - 2,55,091.95
ii) Other financial liabilities 42,016.93   -   -   42,016.93
Provisions 1,251.53   -   - 1,251.53
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 294.55   315.66   -   610.21

2,63,996.94 34,973.69 - 2,98,970.62

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 1,940.23   604.93   -   2,545.16
ii) Trade payables -
a) total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

1.83 -
-

1.83

b) total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

6,781.42   2,648.72
-

9,430.14

iii) Other financial liabilities 1,850.20   -   1,850.20
Other current liabilities 87.46   0.04   -   87.50
Provisions 2,520.74   -   2,520.74
Current tax liabilities (net) -   0.46   -   0.46

13,181.88   3,254.15   -   16,436.03

Total liabilities 2,77,178.82   38,227.83 -   3,15,406.65
Total equity and liabilities 4,07,688.17   44,523.15 -   4,52,211.32

The above statement should be read with notes to proforma consolidated financial information.

As per our report of even date For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For Gokhale & Sathe MMK Toll Road Private Limited
Chartered Accountants (As Investment Manager to IRB Infrastructure Trust)
ICAI registration number: 103264W CIN : U45200MH2002PTC135512

Kaustubh Deshpande Virendra D. Mhaiskar Dhananjay K. Joshi
Partner Chairman Chief Executive officer
Membership No. 121011 DIN:00183554

For M S K A & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI registration number: 105047W

Nitin Tiwari Shilpa Todankar Kaustubh Shevade
Partner Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary
Membership No. 118894 Membership No. A27833

Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: December 14, 2024 Date: December 14, 2024

IRB Infrastructure Trust
Proforma Consolidated Statement of Profit & Loss for the six months period ended September 30, 2024
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated)

 Consolidated
Trust

 MBEL
 Proforma

adjustments
 Proforma

information
(A) (B) (C) (A)+(B)+(C)

Income
Revenue from operations 23,606.82 7,631.19 - 31,238.01
Other income 476.66   2.02   -   478.68
Total income 24,083.48 7,633.21 - 31,716.69

Expenses
Operating expenses (Road work and site expenses) 10,098.74 5,599.70 - 15,698.44
Project Management Fees 2,625.90 - - 2,625.90
Valuation Expenses 2.12 - - 2.12
Insurance and Security Expenses 64.99 - - 64.99
Trustee fees 0.65 - - 0.65
Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment 0.38 - - 0.38
Amortisation of Intangible Assets 2,505.73 - - 2,505.73
Finance costs (Interest) 10,081.30 1,767.31 - 11,848.61
Finance costs (Others) 397.62 8.02 - 405.64
Audit fees 9.40 - - 9.40
Legal & Professional Fees 66.32 - - 66.32
Investment Manager Fees 52.65   -   -   52.65
Custodian Fees 3.42   -   -   3.42
Fair value loss on measurement of other payable 1,227.70   -   -   1,227.70
Other expenses 18.83   39.43   -   58.26
Total expenses 27,155.75   7,414.46   -   34,570.21
Profit/(loss) before tax (3,072.27)   218.75   -   (2,853.52)
Tax expenses
Current tax 140.36   0.48   -   140.84
Deferred tax (343.86)   54.57   -   (289.29)
MAT Credit utilisation / (Entitlement) -   -   -   -
Total tax expenses (203.50) 55.05   -   (148.45)
Profit/(loss) after tax (2,868.77)   163.70   -   (2,705.07)

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Re-measurement (loss)/gain on defined benefit
plans (net of taxes) -   -   -   -

Other comprehensive (loss) for the period, net of
tax -   -   -   -

Total comprehensive income for the period (2,868.77)   163.70   - (2,705.07)

The above statement should be read with notes to proforma consolidated financial information.

As per our report of even date For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For Gokhale & Sathe MMK Toll Road Private Limited
Chartered Accountants (As Investment Manager to IRB Infrastructure Trust)
ICAI registration number: 103264W CIN : U45200MH2002PTC135512

Kaustubh Deshpande Virendra D. Mhaiskar Dhananjay K. Joshi
Partner Chairman Chief Executive officer
Membership No. 121011 DIN:00183554

For M S K A & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI registration number: 105047W

Nitin Tiwari Shilpa Todankar Kaustubh Shevade
Partner Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary
Membership No. 118894 Membership No. A27833

Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: December 14, 2024 Date: December 14, 2024

IRB Infrastructure Trust
Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated)

 Consolidated
Trust

 MBEL
 Proforma

adjustments
 Proforma

information
(A) (B) (C) (A)+(B)+(C)

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 6.63   -   -   6.63
Goodwill 604.54   -   -   604.54
Other Intangible assets 3,17,031.32   -   -   3,17,031.32
Intangible assets under development 64,816.48   39,305.19 -   1,04,121.67
Financial assets -   -   -
i) Others 4,408.10   -   -   4,408.10
Deferred tax assets 2,229.78   -   -   2,229.78
Other non-current assets 12.00   -   -   12.00

3,89,108.85   39,305.19 -   4,28,414.04

Current assets
Financial assets
i) Investments 1,523.07   -   -   1,523.07
ii) Trade receivables 68.15   -   -   68.15
iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1,605.67   0.16   -   1,605.83
iv) Bank balance other than Cash and cash equivalents 6,672.40   -   -   6,672.40
v) Others 2,346.30   406.21   -   2,752.51
Current tax assets (net) 174.41   -   -   174.41
Other current assets 537.93   21.82   -   559.75

12,927.93   428.19   -   13,356.12

Total assets 4,02,036.78   39,733.38 -   4,41,770.16

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Unit capital 1,35,091.22   5,332.50   -   1,40,423.72
Subordinate Debt 16,916.65   -   -   16,916.65
Other equity (17,640.04)   799.12   -   (16,840.92)
Total Equity 1,34,367.83   6,131.62   -   1,40,499.45
Non-controlling interests 1.49 - - 1.49
Total unit holder's equity 1,34,369.32   6,131.62   -   1,40,500.94

IRB Infrastructure Trust
Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated)

 Consolidated
Trust

 MBEL
 Proforma

adjustments
 Proforma

information
(A) (B) (C) (A)+(B)+(C)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 2,14,136.34   29,171.14 -   2,43,307.48
ii) Other financial liabilities 40,765.03   -   -   40,765.03
Provisions 1,336.98   -   -   1,336.98
Deferred tax liabilities 280.89   261.09   -   541.98

2,56,519.24 29,432.23 - 2,85,951.47

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 1,178.93   708.49   -   1,887.42
ii) Trade payables
a) total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

2.41 - - 2.41

b) total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

5,611.71   3,406.32   -   9,018.03

iii) Other financial liabilities 1,883.60   0.04   -   1,883.64
Other current liabilities 235.99   53.32   -   289.31
Provisions 2,235.58   -   -   2,235.58
Current tax liabilities (net) -   1.36   1.36

11,148.22   4,169.53   -   15,317.75

Total liabilities 2,67,667.46   33,601.76 -   3,01,269.22
Total equity and liabilities 4,02,036.78   39,733.38 -   4,41,770.16

The above statement should be read with notes to proforma consolidated financial information.

As per our report of even date For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For Gokhale & Sathe MMK Toll Road Private Limited
Chartered Accountants (As Investment Manager to IRB Infrastructure Trust)
ICAI registration number: 103264W CIN : U45200MH2002PTC135512

Kaustubh Deshpande Virendra D. Mhaiskar Dhananjay K. Joshi
Partner Chairman Chief Executive officer
Membership No. 121011 DIN:00183554

For M S K A & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI registration number: 105047W

Nitin Tiwari Shilpa Todankar Kaustubh Shevade
Partner Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary
Membership No. 118894 Membership No. A27833

Place: Mumbai Place: Mumbai
Date: December 14, 2024 Date: December 14, 2024

IRB Infrastructure Trust
Proforma Consolidated Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated)

 Consolidated
Trust

 MBEL
 Proforma

adjustments
 Proforma

information
(A) (B) (C) (A)+(B)+(C)

Income
Revenue from operations 38,930.75   20,884.70   - 59,815.45
Other income 839.83 5.42 - 845.25
Total income 39,770.58 20,890.12 - 60,660.70

Expenses
Operating expenses (Road work and site expenses) 19,876.05   18,305.72   - 38,181.77
Project Management Fees 3,573.20 - - 3,573.20
Valuation Expenses 5.41 - - 5.41
Insurance and Security Expenses 94.71 - - 94.71
Trustee fees 14.97 - - 14.97
Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment 0.95 - - 0.95
Amortisation of Intangible Assets 3,648.04 - - 3,648.04
Finance costs (Interest) 13,449.23   1,893.04 - 15,342.27
Finance costs (Others) 1,007.87 15.77 - 1,023.64
Audit fees 12.48 - - 12.48
Legal & Professional Fees 726.17 - - 726.17
Investment Manager Fees 146.32 - - 146.32
Custodian Fees 1.21 - - 1.21
Fair value loss on measurement of other payable 4,935.37 - - 4,935.37
Other expenses 116.58 62.98 - 179.56
Total expenses 47,608.56   20,277.51   - 67,886.07
Profit/(loss) before tax (7,837.98)   612.61 - (7,225.37)
Tax expenses
Current tax 5.25 1.23 - 6.48
Deferred tax (1,193.08)   152.82 - (1,040.26)
MAT Credit utilisation / (Entitlement) - - - -
Total tax expenses (1,187.83)   154.05 - (1,033.78)
Profit/(loss) after tax (6,650.15)   458.56 - (6,191.59)

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Re-measurement (loss)/gain on defined benefit plans
(net of taxes)

- - - -

Other comprehensive (loss) for the year, net of tax - - - -

Total comprehensive income for the year (6,650.15)   458.56 - (6,191.59)

The above statement should be read with notes to proforma consolidated financial information.

As per our report of even date For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For Gokhale & Sathe MMK Toll Road Private Limited
Chartered Accountants (As Investment Manager to IRB Infrastructure Trust)
ICAI registration number: 103264W CIN : U45200MH2002PTC135512

Kaustubh Deshpande Virendra D. Mhaiskar Dhananjay K. Joshi
Partner Chairman Chief Executive officer
Membership No. 121011 DIN:00183554

For M S K A & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI registration number: 105047W

Nitin Tiwari Shilpa Todankar Kaustubh Shevade